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Preface

It is 100 years ago that we registered the first results of Estonian pioneers in speed
skating. Artur Kukk, an allround sportsman, was the best skater in the first years.
Christfried Burmeister and Aleksander Mitt dominated during the 1920’s and 1930’s.
In the Soviet period ther was, of course, Ants Antson. But how good were they? To
bring back some memories, and to compare the skaters of today with those of the old
days you will find a list of national best ever results of the past 100 years.

Skating in Estonia is still depending on weather conditions. And it was the weather
that prevented the Estonians to skate more races than two competitions in their own
country. There was no Kuldne 1500, no National championship and no Kalevipoja
uisu-maraton. But, more than ever, the Estonian skaters went abroad to compete in
international races. Mart Markus was even entered into the start lists of the World
Junior Championships in Changchun, China.

Although we find the Estonian skaters still in the bottom of the result list of most
competition, there is progress. Two years ago we noticed six new national records,
last year there were 17. This year we counted 20 times a national best result.

To make more progress there is the need of trainingsfacilities. Estonia still lacks a
400 meter track, although there is some discussion going on to realize this. There
was even a delegation sent to the Netherlands to discuss the best accomodation
facilities for Estonia, and to make use of the knowledge of the Dutch. But will this
result in a 400 meter icerink? Time will tell.

Most of the current top skaters are still very young and hopefully they will continue
skating in the years to come. And if they do, and the training facilities will improve,
and they will get serious attention and support from their national federation then we
might see Estonia in the big international championships. Probably the first goal is to
compete in the Olympic Games in Vancouver. There are only two skaters who ever
competed for Estonia during the Olympics before, Christfried Burmeister (1928) and
Aleksander Mitt (1928 and 1936), so there is a challenge.

Martin van der Bij
April 2008



Estonian speed skating calendar 2007-2008

date place distances

jan-2008 Adavere 1000m

01-02-2008 Adavere Kuldne 1500 1500m cancelled
02-02-2008 Adavere Pdltsamaa 26th wintergames cancelled
9/10-02-2008  Adavere Estonian championships 500/3000/1500/5000 postponed, march 1
20-02-2008 Adavere Jdgevama youth 500/1000m

23-02-2008 Adavere Jogevama championship

01-03-2008 Mustvee 3. Kalevipoeg maraton 75 km cancelled

01-03-2008 Adavere Estonian championships 500/3000/1500/5000 cancelled

Adavere, <30 january 2008

1000 meter

men
1 Mart Markus 1.35,86
2 Jaan Saks 1.38,04
3 Kert Keskpaik 1.38,28
4 Sander Vaikre 1.39,98
5 Mart Kuus 1.42,37
6 Ats Aruoja 1.48,04
7 Risto liiv 1.52,05
8 Aleks Luik 1.57,54
9 Marten Liiv 2.21,71
10 Raul Opik 2.35,12
Ladies

Marleen Sarap 1.55,19
2 Saskia Alusalu 1.59,45
3 Grete-Lilijane Kippas 2.06,20
4 silvia Kutsar 2.11,18
5 Mariin Sarap 2.11,75
6 Andra Vaikre 2.28,75
7 Agnes Kutsar 3.11,32

Date unknown, probably 12-1-2008

Adavere, 20-2-2008 - Jogevamaa County youth competition

Girls E (born 1998 and later) 500m

1 Kérolin Soolepp Adavere,Adavere PK 1.44,79
2 Kiristiina Aria Adavere,Adavere PK 2.05,87
3 Linda Tint Adavere,Adavere PK 2.36,86
4 Li Merila Adavere,Adavere PK 2.41,33



Boys E (born 1998 and later)

1 Markus Sarap
2 Sander Pomjalov
3 Enri Haponen

Girls D (born 1997 -1996)

1 Mariin Sarap
2 Agnes Kutsar

Boys D (born 1997 -1996)

1 Marten Liiv

2 Taavi Piho

3 Timo Tammik

4 Rene Margenson

Boys C (born 1995 -1994)

1 Aleks Luik

2 Mario Piho

3 Tarvo Tammik
4 Raido Tigane
5 Daaniel Mikk
6 Sven Arula

Girls C (born 1995 -1994)

1 Saskia Alusalu
2 Grete-Lilijane Kippas
3 Andra Vaikre

Girls B (born 1993 -1992)

1 Marleen Sarap
2 Silvia Kutsar

Boys B (born 1993 -1992)

1 Risto Liiv
2 Sander Kadastik

Adavere,Adavere PK/lasteaed

Adavere,Adavere PK
Adavere,Adavere PK

Adavere,P6ltsamaa UG
Adavere,Adavere PK

Adavere,Adavere PK
Adavere, Adavere PK
Adavere,Adavere PK
Adavere, Adavere PK

Adavere,Adavere PK
Adavere,Adavere PK
Adavere,Adavere PK
Péltsamaa UG
Péltsamaa UG
Péltsamaa UG

Adavere,P8ltsamaa UG
Adavere,Pdltsamaa UG
Adavere,Adavere PK

Adavere,Péltsamaa UG
Adavere,Adavere PK

Adavere,Pdltsamaa UG
Péltsamaa UG

500m

1.44,26
1.57,53
1.57,58

500m
1.02,08
1.26,13

500m
59,61
1.14,26
1.20,58
1.36,30

1000m

2.01,58
2.49,75
3.03,17
3.06,41
3.31,24
3.33,54

500m
57,76
58,55
1.10,48

500m
56,99
1.05,15

1000m
1.58,10
3.42,01



Erfurt, 29-9-2007
Eerik Idarand

Evelin Idarand

Erfurt, 3/4-11-2007
Eerik Idarand

Berlin, 3-11-2007
Kert Kespaik

Sander Vaikre

Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Mart Kuus

Mart Markus

Marleen Sarap
Saskia Alusalu
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Mariin Sarap

Seinajoki, 17/18-11-2007

Mart Markus
Sander Vaikre
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik

Marleen Sarap
Saskia Alusalu
Grete-Lillijane Kippas
Mariin Sarap

4.22.08 2 nr 2.02.88 26 nr

Results Abroad 2007 - 2008

By Estonian skaters

33.08 1nr 52.60 29

Seinajoki, 24-11-2007

Kert Kespaik
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Marleen Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Silvia Kutsar

51.51 30 4.19.03 1nr
43.93 33 8.16.99 6
43.99 35 5.00.66 14
48.95 45 dnf
49.73 46 2.36.33 24
62.94 51 1.31.914
4.48.10 13 2.14.88 11
47.94 26 nr2.38.61 21
52.37 33 2.38.20 20
54.86 34 3.00.78 24
57.07 35 2.00.625
4474 4 220372
4424 3 dg
4986 9 1.46.118
51.53 11 1.47.97 10
49.99 6 2.43.386
53.72 7  1.50.77 6
53.67 6  1.54.03 8
58.73 3  2.06.62 4
45.68 1.33.14
41.95 1.24.94
45.79 1.30.32
52.89 1.51.14
36.5 1.03.6
51.22 1.41.92
52.73 1.52.18
61.39 2.05.11

2.04.58

1.31.22
1.31.50
48.57
51.33

1.43.73
52.15
53.12
58.4

2

O~NWN
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7.33.12

4.56.91

2.42.39
2.43.81

6.01.04
2.48.11
2.53.75
2.01.75

1nr

©

w 0 U1 o

186.625

205.615
211.448

216.488
217.292
221.722
241.315



Helsinki, 1/2-12-2007

Kert Kespaik
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Sander Vaikre
Mart Markus
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik

Marleen Sarap
Grete-Lillijane Klppas
Silvia Kutsar

Mariin Sarap

Berlin, 28-12-2007
Eerik ldarand

45.2
45.7
49.8
44.2
44.8
51.4
51.8

50.4
54.1
57.2
62.8

40.65 36nr1.20.47 9nr

Erfurt, 29/30-12-2007
40.56 26 nr 2.05.43 25

Eerik Idarand

Evelin Idarand

Helsinki, 4/5-1-2008

Eerik Idarand
Jaan Saks

Kert Kespaik
Mart Markus

Marleen Sarap

Helsinki, 6-1-2008
Mart Markus

Eerik Idarand

Kert Kespaik

Jaan Saks

team estafette 3x 1 lap
team pursuit 8 laps

Marleen Sarap

Helsinki, 12-1-2008
Indrek Aarma
Eerik Idrand

Evelin Idarand

42.47
46.02
45.41
43.97

50.97

2.18.06
2.19.68
2.26.05
2.28.81
1.52.12
4.48.4

2.46.23

47.15
42.20

50.79

2.22.2
2.28.4
2.39.5
1.33.2
1.32.6
1.49.9
1.49.2

1.45.8
1.54.6

2041
2.05.9

2.42.39 14

1.28.04

1.33.64
1.30.30

1.45.80

5.22.51

45.1 4

44.2
2.20.6
50.0
51.2

P WR R

49.9
52.8
56.0
60.1

ANEFEPW®W

1.21.04 5

51.17 27

43.03
44.60
45.57
44.29

50.03

8.25.7
1.34.1

1.33.9
8.36.1
1.44.2
1471

1.44.2
1.53.3
2.00.4
2.11.9

4.25.98

1.45.32

1.25.71
1.30.62
1.31.81
1.28.93

1.43.00

w

P NNBP

ANEFLPW

14

170,553

172,375

183,705
177,875

205,400

Jaan Saks, Mart Markus, Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus, Kert Kespaik, Eerik Idarand

nr

nr

nr



Warszawa, 19/20-1-2008 - European Youth games (under 19)

day 1:

Sander Vaikre 44.40 29
Risto Liiv 50.50 30
Aleks Luik 51.86 31
Mart Markus

day 2:

Sander Vaikre 1.29.87 28
Risto Liiv 1.43.36 29
Aleks Luik 1.47.08 30
Mart Markus

day 1:

Marleen Sarap 51.14 23

Grete-Liljane Kilppas 54.52 24
day 2:
Marleen Sarap 1.42.71 19

44.76
49.75
52.46

51.05
53.83

23
24
25

21
22

89,160
100,250
104,320

102,190
108,350

23

24 2.39.43 24

25 dg
2.16.84 23

20 nr

23

5.08.00

4.58.74

Seingjoki, 26/27-1-2008 - Finnish Championships (out of competition)

Eerik ldarand 42.78 1

Evelin Idarand 5466 2

2.10.97

2.55.99

1

2

1.22.95

1.50.43

1 43485 1

2

173.720

Berlin, 16/17-2-2008 - 12th international speed skating master cup 2008
5.10.51 3

Indrek Aarna 46.27 3
Kert Keskpaik 4329 2

4.41.08

2

2.24.62
2.11.76

3 9.07.38 3

2 7.46.80 2

Changchun, 22/23-2-2008 - World junior championships

Mart Markus

42.02 44 4.36.89 44

2.10.81

Erfurt, 2/3-2-2008 - International competition
2.04.98 8
2.16.25 24
1.24.25 6

Eerik Idarand 40.99 16
Danila Ruusu 43.81 37
Jaan Saks 42.25 25

1.19.88
1.26.16
1.25.13

41

4nr 73322 6

11 84932 9

9 42.50 11

200,965
180,736

169.440

Erfurt, 29/2 tm 2/3-2008 - 17th international masters speed skating games
5.12.15 6

Indrek Aarna 4541 6

Helsinki, 1-3-2008 - Ole Larsen memorial

Kert Keskpaik 43.96
Mart Kuus 4574
Eerik Idarand 42.11
Mart Markus 42.9

Aleks Luik 52.07
Marten Liiv 55.13
Marleen Sarap 49.61

10

2.23.49
2.31.29
1.25.97
1.28.51
1.48.80
2.00,59

1.46.38

2.22.54

6

24

dq
23

nr

nr



Evelin Idarand
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Grete-Lilijane Kuppas
Mariin Sarap

Silvia Kutsar

Helsinki, 2-3-2008
Eerik Idarand

Kert Keskpaik

Mart Markus

Mart Kuus

Aleks Luik

Marten Liiv

Marleen Sarap

Evelin Idarand
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Grete-Lilijane Kippas
Mariin Sarap

Silvia Kutsar

51.41
78.41
51.95
57.29
54.27

500m
41.52
43.63
4414
44.42
54.2

54.9

50.02
51.67

55.2
57.2
55.8

1.48.18
2.29.16
1.56.46
2.04.87
1.59.73

300m

32.4
33.8

34.1
34.7
35.0

Heerenveen, 7/8-3-2008 - Viking race

Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Risto Liiv
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus

Mariin Sarap

Evelin Idarand
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap

53.84 21 5510 23
50.56 23 50.09 23
46.81 24 1.34.83 22
39.79 12 nr 4.19.53 10
42.13 22 4.32.36 20
56.19 24 5572 23
50.62 24 1435124
5220 22 1.44.73 20

4779 24 nr1.41.47 24

1000m
1.56.32

1.33.81

1.45.04
1.49.21
2.43.46

53.09
50.47
45.52

1.22.53

54.53
50.15
51.94
47.49

Seindjoki, 15/16.03.2008 - Season closing race

Marten Liiv
Mart Kuus
Aleks Luik

Mariin Sarap

Agnes Kutsar
Marleen Sarap
Grete-Lilijana Kiippas
Silvia Kutsar

33.10 1
4589 15
51.56 23

3550 2
44.60 3

5250 25
53.66 27

5550 1
1.33.859
1.46.37 16

57.35 28
1.15.90 2

1.43.65 14
1.51.48 18
1.58.48 19

52.90
45.35
52.34

35.10
1.23.30

53.94
1.55.40

22
21
20
dq
20

24
22
22
21 nr

10
24

O 01

28
13

3000m
457.21
4.45.56
250m track
250m track
250m track
250m track
250m track
53.74 22
14469 22
2.21.65 19
2.03.79 11
2.06.65 18
55.62 23
1.42.67 23
2.56.69 23
2.33.82 22
14990 1
2.28.89 8
2.4890 20
2.00.30 14
2.47.70 10
10.23.60 3
6.45.30 4

215,770
203,465
186,961

171,004

222,060
203,860
215,401
197,288

20
22
18

19

23
24
21
23

nr

nr
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Marathon results

The third edition of the Son of Kalev (Kalevipoja) skating marathon was scheduled on
March 1%, 2008. Mild weather prevented this competition from starting. So no marathon
skating in Estonia, this year.

Marathons abroad

Helsinki, 1-12-2007 30 km

Kert Kespaik 54.39

Mart Markus 56.08
Indrek Aarna 1.02.54
Helsinki, 2-12-2007 10 km

Eerik Idarand 21.28 1
Danila Ruusu 21.30 2
Jaan Saks 21.31 3

Bdérlange, 10-2-2008 - Ornasrannet

men: 21 km

Tarmo Rasmann 39.44 11
Kalle Tilsma 53.19 13
ladies:

Elo Sisask 39.45 6
Merie Tiisma 53.20 9

Eerik Idarand is also very talentful
On the inline skates.

12
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MEN

500 meter
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Jaan Saks
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Taavo Piho
Timo Tammik

Rene Margenson

Markus Sarap

Sander Pomjalov

Enri Haponen

1000 meter
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Jaan Saks
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Ats Aruoja
Marten Liiv
Raul Opik
Mario Piho
Tarvo Tammik
Raido Tigane
Daniel Mikk
Sven Arula

Sander Kadastik

1500 meter
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Risto Liiv
Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus
Jaan Saks
Aleks Luik

Statistics

Season best results 2007-2008

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Albe Team
Tallinn
Adavere
Voremaa
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Albe Team
Voremaa
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Tartu

Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa

Tallinn
Adavere
Albe Team
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Voéremaa
Tallinn
Adavere

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
24-01-1991
10-11-1979
27-04-1969
24-05-1993
14-02-1995
23-12-1996
25-10-1996
17-09-1997

1998

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
23-06-1987
09-03-1988
24-01-1991
21-03-1983
10-11-1979
24-05-1993
14-02-1995
06-03-1994
23-12-1996
03-07-1951
22-12-1994
31-07-1995
30-01-1994

10-12-1993

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
24-05-1993
27-04-1969
10-11-1979
23-06-1987
14-02-1995

39.79
42.02
42.25
43.29
43.81
43.99
44.42
45.41
45.52
49.73
52.90
74.26
80.58
96.30
104.26
117.53
117.58

1.19.88
1.22.53
1.24.25
1.26.16
1.290.87
1.31.81
1.31.91
1.34.83
1.44.69
1.48.04
1.49.90
2.35.12
2.49.75
3.03.17
3.06.41
3.31.24
3.33.54
3.42.01

2.02.88
2.06.65
2.11.76
2.16.25
2.21.65
2.22.54
2.28.4

2.28.81
2.36.24

Heerenveen
Changchun
Erfurt
Berlin

Erfurt
Berlin
Helsinki
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Berlin
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt

Erfurt
Warszawa
Helsinki
Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Adavere
Seinagjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Erfurt
Heerenveen
Berlin
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Helsinki
Helsinki
Berlin

07-03-2008
22-02-2008
02-02-2008
16-02-2008
02-02-2008
03-11-2007
02-03-2008
29-02-2008
08-03-2008
03-11-2007
16-03-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008

03-2-2008
8-3-2008
2-2-2008
3-2-2008
19-1-2008
5-1-2008
3-11-2007
7-3-2008
8-3-2008
1-2008
16-3-2008
1-2008
20-2-2008
20-2-2008
20-2-2008
20-2-2008
20-2-2008
20-2-2008

29-09-2007
8-3-2008

17-02-2008
02-02-2008
08-03-2008
01-03-2008
01-12-2007
06-01-2008
03-11-2007

13



3000 meter
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus

Mart Kuus

OO~ WN P

Indrek Aarna

5000 meter
Eerik Idarand

Mart Markus
Danila Ruusu
Indrek Aarna

b wWNPF

Season best results men, in alphabetical order

Name

Indrek Aarna
Sven Arula

Ats Aruoja

Enri Haponen
Eerik Idarand
Sander Kadastik
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Marten Liiv
Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Rene Margenson
Mart Markus
Daniel Mikk
Raul Opik

Mario Piho
Taavo Piho
Sander Pomjalov
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Markus Sarap
Tarvo Tammik
Timo Tammik
Raido Tigane
Sander Vaikre

14

Kert Keskpaik

Sander Vaikre

Kert Keskpaik

Tallinn
Adavere
Albe Team
Vdremaa
Adavere
Tallinn

Tallinn
Albe Team
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn

Club/city
Tallinn
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Péltsamaa
Albe Team
Voremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Tartu
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere

date of birth
27-04-1969

06-03-1994

21-07-1991
10-12-1993
21-03-1983
10-11-1979
23-12-1996
24-05-1993
14-02-1995

02-07-1990

03-07-1951
22-12-1994
25-10-1996

09-03-1988
23-06-1987
1998

31-07-1995
17-09-1997
30-01-1994
24-01-1991

ol

Lisuta

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
21-03-1983
10-11-1979
24-01-1991
27-04-1969

21-07-1991
21-03-1983
02-07-1990
09-03-1988
27-04-1969

500m
45.41

117.58
39.79

43.29
44.42
52.90
45.52
49.73
96.30
42.02

74.26
117.53
43.81
42.25
104.26

80.58

43.99

2

oT il

4.19.03 Erfurt
4.32.36 Heerenveen
4.41.08 Berlin
4.45.56 Helsinki
5.00.66 Berlin
5.10.51 Berlin
7.33.12 Erfurt
7.46.80 Berlin
8.36.1  Helsinki
8.49.32 Erfurt
9.07.38 Berlin

1000m 1500m 3000m

2.22.54 5.10.51

3.33.54

1.48.04

1.19.88 2.02.88 4.19.03

3.42.01

1.31.81 2.11.76 4.41.08

1.31.91 2.284 4.45.56

1.49.90

1.34.83 2.21.65

1.44.69 2.36.24

1.22.53 2.06.65 4.32.36

3.31.24

2.35.12

2.49.75

1.26.16 2.16.25

1.24.25 2.28.81

3.03.17

3.06.41

1.29.87 5.00.66

03-11-2007
7-3-2008
16-2-2008
2-3-2008
3-11-2007
16-2-2008

4-11-2007
17-2-2008
2-12-2007
3-2-2008

17-2-2008

5000m
9.07.38

7.33.12

7.46.80

8.36.1

8.49.32

10.000m
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Ladies

500 meter

Marleen Sarap

Evelin Idarand
Saskia Alusalu
Grete-Liliijane Kippas
Silvia Kutsar

Mariin Sarap

Andra Vaikre

Agnes Kutsar
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Karolin Soolepp
Kristiina Aria

Linda Tint

Li Merila

1000 meter

Marleen Sarap

Evelin Idarand

Saskia Alusalu
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Silvia Kutsar

Mariin Sarap

Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Agnes Kutsar

1500 meter

Marleen Sarap
Saskia Alusalu

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas

3000 meter
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar

5000 meter
Marleen Sarap

Season best results 2007-2008

Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere

Adavere
Adavere

Adavere

24-03-1992
09-03-1994
14-04-1994
16-06-1994
31-10-1993
14-05-1996
28-01-1994
11-11-1996

24-03-1992
09-03-1994
14-04-1994
16-06-1994
31-10-1993
14-05-1996
28-01-1994
01-11-1995
11-11-1996

24-03-1992
14-04-1994
09-03-1994
16-06-1994

24-03-1992
31-10-1993

24-03-1992

47.49
50.15
51.94
51.95
53.66
54.53
70.48
75.90
78.41
104.79
125.87
156.86
161.33

1.41.47
1.42.67
1.44.73
1.51.48
1.55.40
2.00.30
2.28.75
2.29.16
2.47.70

2.33.82
2.38.20
2.42.39
2.53.75

6.01.04
6.45.30

10.23.60

Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Sein&joki
Heerenveen
Adavere
Seinajoki
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Helsinki
Seingjoki

Heerenveen
Berlin

Erfurt
Seingjoki

Seingjoki
Seinagjoki

Seingjoki

08-03-2008
08-03-2008
08-03-2008
01-03-2008
15-03-2008
08-03-2008
20-02-2008
15-03-2008
01-03-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008
20-02-2008

07-03-2008
08-03-2008
07-03-2008
15-03-2008
16-03-2008
16-03-2008
jan-2008

01-03-2008
16-03-2008

08-03-2008
03-11-2007
29-12-2007
18-11-2007

18-11-2007
16-03-2008

16-3-2008
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Season best results ladies, in alphabetical order

Name

Saskia Alusalu
Kristiina Aria

Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Kippas
Agnes Kutsar

Silvia Kutsar

Li Merila

Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Karolin Soolepp
Linda Tint

Andra Vaikre

16

Club/city
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

date of birth
14-04-1994

09-03-1994
16-06-1994
11-11-1996
31-10-1993
15-01-2000
14-05-1996
24-03-1992
01-11-1995

28-01-1994

Marleen Sarap

500m
51.94
125.87
50.15
51.95
75.90
53.66
161.33
54.53
47.49
78.41
104.79
156.86
70.48

1000m
1.44.73

1.42.67
1.51.48
2.47.70
1.55.40

2.00.30

1.41.47
2.29.16

2.28.75

1500m
2.38.20

2.42.39
2.53.75

2.33.82

3000m  5000m

6.45.30

6.01.04 10.23.60



Men, all time best - per 31-3-2008

500 meter

Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Sander Vaikre
Timo Vilk

Mart Kuus

Indrek Aarna

10 Risto Liiv

11 Aleks Luik

12 Raivo Laanemets
13 Marten Liiv

14 Rauno Kamenjuk
15 Tiit Idarand

16 Sulev Lokk

O©CoO~NOURA,WNPE

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Albe Team
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Voremaa
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn

17 Robert Grossmann Lithirada

18 Aivar Kamenjuk
19 Meelis Tints
20 Arvi Lants

21 Tarmo Fimberg
22 Hans Kdnninge
23 Ants Kuusik
24 Janel Jirissaar
25 Madis Jaagula
26 Mait Buddell
27 Erki Markson
28 Viljo Emajde
29 Jaak Gross

30 Ténu Tunnel
31 Mart Matvei
32 Ivar Valksaar
33 Madis Leis

34 Hans Jurgens
35 Roland Martin
36 Siim Emajde
37 Priit Piirak

38 Riivo Rets

39 Risto Rets

40 Rauno Kuus
41 Valev Véljaots
42 Taavo Piho

43 Georg Sults
44 Taavi Emajde
45 Taivo Tigane
46 Madis Miljand
47 Reimo Piho
48 Raul Opik

49 Jaan Uibo

50 Allar Rdhn

1000 meter
1 Eerik Idarand

Adavere

Adavere
Harjumaa
Parnu
Viljandi
Péltsamaa
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Tallinn

Adavere

Otepéaa vald Valgamaal9-12-1945

Adavere

Adavere

Puurmani
Jarvamaa
Adavere
Rapla SVK
Péltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere
Tartu

Puurmani

Tallinn

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
24-01-1991
09-11-1991
10-11-1979
27-04-1969
24-05-1993
14-02-1995
1968

23-12-1996
05-09-1991

07-06-1969
1987
07-08-1960

20-05-1990
18-02-1961

17-05-1949

17-04-1993
27-03-1961
31-10-1961
24-05-1947
1986
1988

07-11-1991
12-09-1985
25-10-1969

<1990

28-10-1969
25-10-1996
30-10-1989
13-06-1992
22-04-1992
03-07-1951

1992

21-07-1991

39.79 Heerenveen 07-03-2008
42.02  Changchun 22-02-2008

42.25  Erfurt
43.29 Berlin
43.81 Erfurt
43.99 Berlin

02-02-2008
16-02-2008
02-02-2008
03-11-2007

44.01 Heerenveen 11-03-2007

44.42 Helsinki
45.41 Erfurt

02-03-2008
29-02-2008

45,52 Heerenveen 08-03-2008

49.73 Berlin

03-11-2007

50.98 Valkeakoski 17-1-2004

52.90  Seingjoki
55.48 Adavere

16-03-2008
17-02-2007

55.76  Valkeakoski 17-1-2004

55.82 Adavere
56.25 Adavere
56.28 Adavere
58.72 Adavere
59.86 Adavere
59.99 Adavere
60.47 Adavere
62.27 Adavere
63.20 Adavere
63.57 Adavere
66.19 Adavere
66.91 Adavere
67.42 Adavere
67.51 Adavere
67.78  Helsinki
68.03 Adavere
68.91 Adavere
69.10 Adavere
69.22 Adavere
70.82  Adavere
71.50 Adavere
71.90 Adavere
72.58 Adavere
73.11 Adavere
73.83 Adavere
74.19 Adavere
74.26  Adavere
74.30 Adavere
75.5 Adavere
77.08 Adavere
77.09 Adavere
77.11 Adavere
77.12 Adavere
77.66 Adavere
79.18 Adavere

1.19.88 Erfurt

28-01-2006
5-2-2005
18-02-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
5-2-2005
18-2-2005
5-2-2005
17-02-2007
5-2-2005
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
3-1-2004
5-2-2005
5-2-2005
28-01-2006
8-2-2003
17-02-2007
8-2-2003
18-02-2006
8-2-2003
8-2-2003
17-02-2007
18-02-2006
20-02-2008
28-01-2006
18-2-2005
5-2-2005
17-02-2007
5-2-2005
28-01-2006
5-2-2005
17-02-2007

03-02-2008

17



12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Mart Markus
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Risto Liiv
Indrek Aarna

Raivo Laanemets

Aleks Luik

Ats Aruoja
Marten Liiv
Tonu Tunnel
Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk

Rauno Kamenjuk

Ants Kuusik
Mait Buddell
Janel Jurissaar
Viljo Emajoe
Arvi Lants
Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Siim Emajde
Jaan Elisson
Jaan Koss
Tanel Teppan
Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Raul Opik

Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajde
Rauno Laumets
Janek Lomp
Valev Véljaots
Riho Orumaa
Madis Miljand
Margo J6emets
Tonu Martis
Viljar Mirkhain
Reimo Piho
Risto Karmas
Erki Saarela
Roland Martin
Tanel Jirgens
Mario Piho
Karlo Kalamees
Enno Eller

1500 meter
Eerik Idarand
Mart Markus
Danila Ruusu
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Jaan Saks
Sander Vaikre
Risto Liiv

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Albe Team
Adavere
Adavere
Voéremaa
Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere

Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Viljandi
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Palamuse
Adavere

Palamuse

Palamuse

Tartu
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Palamuse
Adavere
Jarvamaa
Adavere
Adavere

Jdgeva

Adavere

Adavere

Adavere
Palamuse

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Albe Team
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere

02-07-1990
09-03-1988
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
24-01-1991
10-11-1979
24-05-1993
27-04-1969
1968

14-02-1995
06-03-1994
23-12-1996
1986

07-08-1960
05-09-1991
17-05-1949
17-04-1993

31-10-1961
20-05-1990
17-12-1986
1988

12-09-1985
29-05-1988

02-11-1989

03-07-1951
25-10-1969
30-10-1989
14-05-1990

28-10-1969

13-06-1992

16-07-1987

22-04-1992

07-11-1991

22-12-1994
17-04-1990

21-07-1991
02-07-1990
09-03-1988
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
23-06-1987
24-01-1991
24-05-1993

1.22.53
1.22.79
1.24.25
1.24.79
1.27.00
1.29.87
1.31.91
1.34.83
1.39.24
1.41.93
1.44.69
1.48.04
1.49.90
151.11
1.51.72
1.51.88
2.04.32
2.11.0

2.14.02
2.19.7

2.20.8

2.22.9

2.26.35
2.26.71
2.27.86
2.28.35
2.28.37
2.31.76
2.33.64
2.34.94
2.35.12
2.35.53
2.36.0

2.38.1

2.38.94
2.40.21
2.40.8

2.41.3

2.42.92
2.44.29
2.44.69
2.44.77
2.45.43
2.45.74
2.45.9

2.46.54
2.49.75
2.55.9

2.58.44

2.02.88
2.06.65
2.08.46
2.08.99
2.10.85
2.14.97
2.16.95
2.21.65

Heerenveen 8-3-2008
Torino 20-1-2007
Erfurt 2-2-2008
Torino 20-1-2007
Heerenveen 12-3-2007
Warszawa 19-1-2008
Berlin 3-11-2007
Heerenveen 7-3-2008
Helsinki 17-12-2005
Valkeakoski 17-1-2004
Heerenveen 8-3-2008
Adavere 1-2008
Seindjoki  16-3-2008
Harku 17-1-2004
Valkeakoski 17-1-2004
Adavere 18-2-2006
Adavere 4-2-2007
Adavere 26-1-2005
Adavere 4-3-2006
Adavere 19-2-2005
Adavere 19-2-2005
Adavere 19-2-2005
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 1-2008
Adavere 18-2-2006
Adavere 19-2-2005
Adavere 8-2-2006
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 18-2-2006
Adavere 8-2-2006
Adavere 8-2-2006
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 10-2-2004
Adavere 8-2-2006
Adavere 12-2-2005
Adavere 20-2-2008
Adavere 8-2-2006
Adavere 10-2-2004
Erfurt 29-09-2007
Heerenveen 8-3-2008
Torino 21-01-2007
Torino 21-01-2007
Heerenveen 12-03-2007
Torino 21-01-2007
Innsbruck  18-02-2007
Heerenveen 08-03-2008



9
10
11

12 Aivar Kamenjuk

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

Indrek Aarna
Mart Kuus
Aleks Luik

Sulev Lokk
Tarmo Fimberg
Janel JUrissaar
Meelis Tints

Tallinn
Véremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Harjumaa
Pdltsamaa

Robert Grossmann Lithirada

Rauno Kamenjuk

Madis Jaagula
Tiit Idarand
Ular Valksaar
Ants Kuusik
Hans Konninge
Viljo Emajoe
Pavo Raudsepp
Arvi Lants

Erki Markson
Marten Liiv

Raimond Viiding

Mait Buddell
Toénu Tunnel
Raul Opik
Hans Jurgens
Priit Piirak
Mart Matvei
Taavi Emajoe
Valev Véljaots
Siim Emajde
Pavel Tint
Riho Orumaa
Jaak Gross
Kaarel Kuusik
Kalev Paglant
Viljar Mirkhain
Madis Miljand
Reimo Piho
Einar Rosin
Egert Raabis

Danila Ruusu

1
2

3000 meter
Eerik Idarand
Timo Vilk

Adavere
LUhirada
Tallinn
Tigu
Viljandi
Parnu
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tartu

Adavere
Adavere

Pdltsamaa
Jarvamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Jdgeva

Adavere
Adavere

Tallinn
Adavere

27-04-1969
10-11-1979
14-02-1995
07-08-1960
07-06-1969
18-02-1961

1987
05-09-1991

17-05-1949

31-10-1961

20-05-1990
27-03-1961
23-12-1996

17-04-1993
1986
03-07-1951

25-10-1969
1988

30-10-1989
28-10-1969
12-09-1985

24-05-1947
29-05-1991
21-07-1956

13-06-1992
22-04-1992

Eerik Idarand

21-07-1991
09-11-1991

2.22.54
2.28.4

2.36.24
2.42.7

2.46.98
2.56.28
3.00.2

3.02.79
3.03.05
3.11.62
3.14.18
3.15.66
3.16.82
3.17.72
3.22.40
3.23.64
3.24.08
3.30.29
3.31.06
3.33.60
3.35.57
3.35.68
3.37.74
3.46.10
3.54.08
3.56.19
3.57.27
4.01.7

4.03.14
4.10.66
4.12.22
4.13.99
4.14.17
4.14.72
4.18.00
4.18.64
4.22.64
4.31.25
4.44.90
5.33.17

4.19.03
4.28.95

Erfurt
Helsinki
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Erfurt
Berlin

01-03-2008
01-12-2007
03-11-2007
18-02-2005
04-02-2007
10-02-2007
18-02-2005
29-01-2006
6-2-2005

10-02-2007
6-2-2005

06-02-2004
10-02-2007
6-2-2005

29-01-2006
06-02-2004
6-2-2005

29-01-2006
6-2-2005

03-02-2007
6-2-2005

18-02-2006
4-1-2004

10-02-2007
06-02-2004
18-02-2006
6-2-2005

18-02-2005
18-02-2006
6-2-2005

06-02-2004
06-02-2004
29-01-2006
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
05-02-2006
6-2-2005

06-02-2004
06-02-2004

03-11-2007
24-2-2007
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Mart Markus Adavere
Danila Ruusu Tallinn
Kert Keskpaik Albe Team
Mart Kuus Voremaa
Jaan Saks Tallinn
Sander Vaikre Adavere
Indrek Aarna Tallinn
Sulev Lokk Tallinn
Aivar Kamenjuk Adavere
Meelis Tints

Tarmo Fimberg Harjumaa
Aleks Luik Adavere
Hans Konninge Parnu
Robert Grossmann Liuhirada
Risto Liiv Adavere
Ants Kuusik Viljandi
Marten Liiv Adavere
Viljo Emajoe Pdéltsamaa
Rauno Kamenjuk Adavere
Mait Buddell Adavere
Madis Jaagula Luhirada
Janel Jurissaar Pdltsamaa
Jaak Gross Tallinn
Taavi Emajde Pdltsamaa
Priit Piirak Adavere
Valev Véljaots Jarvamaa
Siim Emajde

5000 meter

Eerik Idarand Tallinn
Kert Keskpaik Albe Team
Danila Ruusu Tallinn
Jaan Saks Tallinn
Meelis Tints

Indrek Aarna Tallinn
Sulev Lokk Tallinn
Mart Kuus Voremaa
Sander Vaikre Adavere
Mart Markus Adavere
Pavo Raudsepp

Tarmo Fimberg Harjumaa
Aivar Kamenjuk Adavere
Robert Grossmann Liuhirada
Ants Kuusik Viljandi
Madis Jaagula Lihirada
Viljo Emajde Pdltsamaa
Timo Vilk Adavere
Raimond Viiding

Janel Jurissaar Péltsamaa
Jaak Gross Tallinn
Taavi Emajbe Pdltsamaa
10.000 meter

Indrek Aarna Tallinn
Mart Markus Adavere
Timo Vilk Adavere
Sander Vaikre Adavere
Viljo Emajée Pdltsamaa

02-07-1990
09-03-1988
21-03-1983
10-11-1979
23-06-1987
24-01-1991
27-04-1969
07-06-1969
07-08-1960

18-02-1961
14-02-1995

1987

24-05-1993
17-05-1949
23-12-1996
31-10-1961
05-09-1991
17-04-1993

24-05-1947
30-10-1989
25-10-1969
28-10-1969
12-09-1985

21-07-1991
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
23-06-1987

27-04-1969
07-06-1969
10-11-1979
24-01-1991
02-07-1990

18-02-1961
07-08-1960
1987

17-05-1949

31-10-1961
09-11-1991

24-05-1947
30-10-1989

27-04-1969
02-07-1990
09-11-1991
24-01-1991
31-10-1961

4.32.36 Heerenveen 7-3-2008

4.35.78 Erfurt

4.41.08 Berlin

4.45.56 Helsinki
4.48.05 Erfurt

4.53.99 Berlin

5.10.51 Berlin

5.49.35 Adavere
5.58.18 Adavere
6.09.02 Adavere
6.27.97 Adavere
6.28.70 Adavere
6.48.45 Adavere
6.51.21 Adavere
6.54.51 Adavere
6.58.49 Adavere
7.05.60 Adavere
7.09.2 Adavere
7.15.63 Adavere
7.41.39 Adavere
7.46.42 Adavere
7.47.8 Adavere
7.59.97 Adavere
8.02.20 Adavere
8.16.70 Adavere
8.38.67 Adavere
9.11.79 Adavere

7.33.12 Erfurt

7.46.80 Berlin

8.10.32 Seinajoki
9.01.27 Adavere
10.05.35 Adavere
10.06.10 Adavere
10.11.14 Adavere
10.14.75 Adavere
10.24.72 Adavere
10.27.12 Adavere
10.29.57 Adavere
10.37.32 Adavere
11.01.81 Adavere
11.07.35 Adavere
11.46.95 Adavere
11.49.19 Adavere
11.51.90 Adavere
12.30.06 Adavere
13.15.27 Adavere
14.12.61 Adavere
14.34.12 Adavere
15.31.65 Adavere

19.04.36 Adavere
20.56.16 Adavere
20.56.20 Adavere
23.55.20 Adavere
25.51.00 Adavere

12-2-2006
16-2-2008
2-3-2008
12-2-2006
24-2-2007
16-2-2008
3-2-2007
18-2-2006
28-1-2006
28-1-2006
4-2-2007
28-1-2006
5-2-2005
4-2-2007
5-2-2005
4-2-2007
19-2-2005
4-2-2007
18-2-2006
5-2-2005
19-2-2005
3-2-2007
14-1-2006
18-2-2006
18-2-2006
5-2-2005

4-11-2007
17-2-2008
19-11-2006
29-1-2006
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
4-2-2007
29-1-2006
4-2-2007
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
4-2-2007
4-2-2007
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005
6-2-2005
29-1-2006
6-2-2005

24-02-2006
24-02-2006
24-02-2006
24-02-2006
24-02-2006
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Rauno Kamenjuk Adavere 05-09-1991  26.05.06 Adavere 24-02-2006
Aivar Kamenjuk Adavere 07-08-1960  26.05.50 Adavere 24-02-2006
Priit Piirak Adavere 25-10-1969  28.57.00 Adavere 24-02-2006
Toomas Kabral 33.22.40 Adavere 24-2-2006
Adelskalenderen

all time best combination - per 31-3-2008
Men 500 m 1000 m 1500 m 3000 m points
Eerik Idarand Tallinn 21-07-1991 39.79 1.19.88 2.02.88 4.19.03 163,861
Mart Markus Adavere 02-07-1990 42.02 1.22.53 2.06.65 4.32.36 170,894
Danila Ruusu Tallinn 09-03-1988 43.81 1.22.79 2.08.46 4.35.78 173,988
Kert Keskpaik  Albe Team 21-03-1983 43.29 1.24.79 2.08.99 4.41.08 175,527
Timo Vilk Adavere 09-11-1991 44.01 1.27.00 2.10.85 4.28.95 175,951
Jaan Saks Tallinn 23-06-1987 42.25 1.24.25 2.14.97 4.48.05 177,373
Sander Vaikre  Adavere 24-01-1991 4399 1.29.87 2.16.95 4.53.99 183,573
Mart Kuus Véremaa 10-11-1979 4442 1.31.91 2.284 44556 187,434
Indrek Aarna Tallinn 27-04-1969 45.41 1.39.24 2.22.54 5.10.51 194,294
Risto Liiv Adavere 24-05-1993 4552 1.34.83 2.21.65 6.54.51 209,236
Aleks Luik Adavere 14-02-1995 49.73 1.44.69 2.36.24 6.28.70 218,938
Aivar Kamenjuk Adavere 07-08-1960 56.28 1.51.88 2.42.7 5.58.18 226,149
Marten Liiv Adavere 23-12-1996 52.9 1.49.90 3.33.60 7.05.60 249,983
Rauno Kamenjuk Adavere 05-09-1991 55.48 2.04.32 3.11.62 7.15.63 254,118
Ants Kuusik Viljandi 17-05-1949 62.27 2.11.0 3.17.72 6.58.49 263,424
Janel Jurissaar POoltsamaa 63.2 2.19.7 3.00.2 7.47.8 271,082
Viljo Emajde Pdltsamaa 31-10-1961 67.42 2.20.8 3.23.64 7.09.2 277,233
Mait Buddell Adavere 17-04-1993 66.19 2.14.02 3.35.68 7.41.39 281,991
Priit Piirak Adavere 25-10-1969 719 23553 356.19 8.16.70 311,178
Taavi Emajde  Poltsamaa 30-10-1989 75.5 2.36.0 4.01.7 8.02.20 314,432
Siim Emajoe 12-09-1985 715 2.27.86 4.10.66 9.11.79 320,948
Valev Véljaots Jarvamaa  28-10-1969 74.19 2.40.21 4.03.14 8.38.67 321,786

2005

2006

2007

viing 1N

Nobill

‘The best position in Estonian Championship of trek cycling of all

Toivo Kihlanki has brushed
up Eerik’s skating techniques

@ ESTONIAN RECORDS IN SPEED SKATING

| 500m 40,56 Eerik Idarand  Erfurt 29.12.2007

1000m

1.20,47 Eerik Idarand  Berlin 28.12.2007

1500m 2.02,88  Eerik Idarand  Erfurt  09.09.2007

? 3000m  4.19,03 Eerik Idarand  Erfurt  03.11.2007
| 5000m 7.33,12  Eerik Idarand Erfurt  04.1 1.2007
10000m 15.57,7  Ants Antson Oslo-B  19.01.1964

Ist position in European Junior short track KV-stage in 1000 m in

Mlada Boleslav. Estonian Junior Champion in double start bicycle racing.
Finnish Champion in adult short track (being only 14). Estonian Champion
in roll-skating in both junior as well as adult races. The 14th position in

European Championship of shakeout race.

age-specific distances.

LAADUR

VIKING LINE

Mobil

ESTOY,
ttasgar W

SKATIG gy
2
005 211~

Esa Lottanen is Eerik’s

manager and supporter
in ol

Eerik’s achievements in Short
Track, Long track, and Inline
Speedskating and in cycling races.
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Ladies, all time best - per 31-3-2008

500 meter

Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Evelin Idarand
Saskia Alusalu

Grete-Liliijane KuppasAdavere

Silvia Kutsar
Mariin Sarap
Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Katre Rennu
Andra Vaikre
Piret Lauk

Tea Visse
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde
Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm
Katlin Ojasoo
Kaisa Tammik

Kreete-Brunella Sepp

Liina Kasik

Anu Sikk

Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri
Moonika Saska
Mai Manniste
Jaana Kaljurand
Diana Dirgelo
Katlin Kalajarv
Laura Lants
Enely Matvei
Kristi Kivik
Rita Makkar
Sirli Alusalu
Karolin Sillaste
Kadi Turk
Meriliis Rumvolt
Heleri Kask
Kerti Siilivask
Kristiina VOsu
Elise Saska
Ulvi Virmer
Heili Rosin
Deisy Pargi
Mare-Reet Maevere
Vilma Trummal
Getter Evertsoo
Kadri Kruuse

Adavere  24-03-1992
Adavere  06-08-1987
Tallinn 09-03-1994
Adavere  14-04-1994
16-06-1994
Adavere 31-10-1993
Adavere  14-05-1996
Roéuge Vald 26-06-1982
Tallinn 10-10-1974
1986
Adavere  28-01-1994
EKL 15-04-1993
Adavere  27-06-1961
EKL
Péltsamaa 21-08-1991
Adavere
Luhirada
Adavere  07-10-1992
Adavere 13-01-1992
01-11-1995
Adavere 11-06-1986
Adavere  01-02-1989
Péltsamaa
Adavere 13-07-1992
Adavere 1994
LUhirada
28-02-1988
28-06-1984
Adavere
19-08-1992
13-03-1993
Adavere
07-03-1990
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa 28-04-1958

47.49
48.78
50.15
51.01
51.95
53.66
54.53
59.79
63.90
67.63
69.29
70.10
73.17
73.45
74.42
75.19
75.48
75.52
76.12
76.5

78.35
78.41
78.72
80.0

82.0

82.50
84.52
85.86
86.96
87.90
88.14
88.59
88.92
89.27
89.38
90.14
90.24
90.52
91.32
91.60
92.95
93.55
93.75
96.12
96.4

96.51
96.60
97.87
98.45
98.6

Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Seinajoki
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

08-03-2008
12-03-2007
08-03-2008
12-03-2007
01-03-2008
15-03-2008
08-03-2008
03-02-2007
28-1-2006
4-1-2004
17-02-2007
28-01-2006
04-03-2006
28-01-2006
14-01-2006
18-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
28-01-2006
08-02-2006
04-02-2006
01-03-2008
08-02-2003
08-02-2006
18-02-2005
<05-2-2005
17-02-2007
05-02-2005
08-02-2003
28-1-2006
12-02-2005
04-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
08-02-2003
12-02-2005
10-02-2004
12-2-2005
04-02-2006
03-02-2007
12-2-2005
10-02-2004
08-02-2003
18-02-2005
08-02-2003
05-02-2005
17-02-2007
08-02-2003
08-02-2003
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1000 meter

Sandra Alusalu Adavere  06-08-1987
Marleen Sarap Adavere  24-03-1992
Evelin Idarand Tallinn 09-03-1994
Saskia Alusalu Adavere  14-04-1994
Grete-Liliijane KippasAdavere  16-06-1994
Silvia Kutsar Adavere  31-10-1993
Mariin Sarap Adavere  14-05-1996
Jana Piirtalo Rduge Vald 26-06-1982
Birgit Hansson Tallinn 10-10-1974
Piret Lauk EKL 15-04-1993
Andra Vaikre Adavere  28-01-1994
Kreete-Brunella Sepp 01-11-1995
Maria Nipper Adavere

Mirjam Kuusmik EKL

Agnes Kutsar Adavere  11-11-1996
Liis Emajoe Pdéltsamaa 21-08-1991
Tea Visse Adavere  27-06-1961
Kaisa Tammik Adavere  13-01-1992
Anu Sikk Adavere  01-02-1989
Kaja Jurissaar Pdltsamaa

Getter Meri Adavere  13-07-1992
Mai Aun Adavere  22-09-1950
Liina Kasik Adavere  11-06-1986
Kétlin Kalajarv

Riin Emaj6e Pdltsamaa 29-03-1993
Heili Rosin Pdltsamaa

Angelika Jansons Adavere  02-02-1995
1500 meter

Sandra Alusalu Adavere  06-08-1987
Marleen Sarap Adavere  24-03-1992
Saskia Alusalu Adavere  14-04-1994
Evelin Idarand Tallinn 09-03-1994
Tea Visse Adavere  27-06-1961
Grete-Liliijane KippasAdavere  16-06-1994
Jana Piirtalo Rdéuge Vald 26-06-1982
Birgit Hansson Tallinn 10-10-1974
Silvia Kutsar Adavere  31-10-1993
Mariin Sarap Adavere  14-05-1996
Piret Lauk EKL 15-04-1993
Andra Vaikre Adavere  28-01-1994
Mirjam Kuusmik EKL

Maria Nipper Adavere

Laura Malm Lihirada

Kaisa Tammik Adavere  13-01-1992
Kaja Remmelgas EKL

Anu Sikk Adavere  01-02-1989
Liis Emajde Pdltsamaa 21-08-1991
Katlin Ojasoo Adavere  07-10-1992
Liina Kasik Adavere  11-06-1986
Varje Ounapuu

Mai Aun Adavere  22-09-1950
Kaja Jurissaar Pdltsamaa

Diana Dirgelo Luhirada

Getter Meri Adavere  13-07-1992
Kerti Siilivask Adavere

Kétlin Kalajarv

Teele Juhkam Adavere  02-03-1995

1.38.93
1.41.47
1.42.67
1.44.73
1.51.48
1.55.40
2.00.30
2.01.89
2.14.41
2.19.62
2.28.75
2.29.16
2.32.76
2.45.49
2.47.70
2.49.0

2.52.11
2.52.56
2.54.66
2.59.0

3.01.96
3.04.34
3.04.62
3.14.56
3.37.8

3.40.1

3.49.30

2.31.93
2.33.82
2.38.20
2.42.39
2.52.11
2.53.75
3.10.62
3.11.11
3.20.76
3.24.43
3.43.60
3.46.59
3.48.35
4.01.58
4.05.22
4.10.53
4.11.0

4.13.7

4.18.6

4.25.00
4.25.65
4.26.66
4.28.3

4.30.5

4.34.24
4.45.85
4.48.96
4.51.25
4.58.71

Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Seingjoki
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Berlin
Erfurt
Adavere
Seingjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

12-03-2007
07-03-2008
08-03-2008
07-03-2008
15-03-2008
16-03-2008
16-03-2008
04-02-2007
28-1-2006

04-02-2007
01-01-2008
01-03-2008
18-02-2006
28-01-2006
16-03-2008
18-02-2005
04-02-2007
04-03-2006
18-02-2006
18-02-2005
04-03-2006
28-01-2006
05-02-2005
05-02-2005
18-02-2005
18-02-2005
04-03-2006

24-02-2007
08-03-2008
03-11-2007
29-12-2007
03-02-2007
18-11-2007
03-02-2007
29-1-2006

10-02-2007
03-02-2007
29-01-2006
29-1-2006

29-01-2006
18-02-2006
29-1-2006

29-01-2006
05-02-2006
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
05-02-2006
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
29-1-2006

06-02-2005
03-02-2007
06-02-2005
10-02-2007
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4.58.72
4.59.69
5.21.16
5.22.80
5.36.82
5.38.83
5.40.9

5.43.84
6.38.93

5.19.70
6.01.04
6.20.76
6.36.39
6.45.30
6.57.34
7.14.16
7.15.05
7.23.22
7.27.18
8.22.25
8.53.96
9.18.56
9.30.00
9.46.11
9.59.43
10.11.22
10.16.46
11.08.01

10.23.60
11.28.90
15.40.28
16.18.10

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Seingjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adelskalenderen

all time best combination - per 31-3-2008

30 Kaidi Turk Pdltsamaa 1996
31 Erle Paglant 09-02-1989
32 Riin Emajoe Pdltsamaa 29-03-1993
33 Deisy Pargi
34 Elle Kaselo Adavere  12-06-1941
35 Vilma Trummal Pdltsamaa 28-04-1958
36 Heili Rosin Pdltsamaa
37 Erle Siirak Adavere  25-09-1994
38 Ulle Gunapuu
3000 meter
1 Sandra Alusalu Adavere  06-08-1987
2 Marleen Sarap Adavere  24-03-1992
3  Saskia Alusalu Adavere  14-04-1994
4  Jana Piirtalo Rbéuge Vald 26-06-1982
5  Silvia Kutsar Adavere  31-10-1993
6  Birgit Hansson Tallinn 10-10-1974
7  Grete-Lilijane KippasAdavere  16-06-1994
8  Mariin Sarap Adavere  14-05-1996
9 Evelin Idarand Tallinn 09-03-1994
10 Piret Lauk EKL 15-04-1993
11 Andra Vaikre Adavere  28-01-1994
12 Mirjam Kuusmik EKL
13 Tea Visse Adavere  27-06-1961
14 Liis Emajoe Pdltsamaa 21-08-1991
15 Liina Kasik Adavere  11-06-1986
16 Getter Meri Adavere  13-07-1992
17 Kaja Jurissaar Pdltsamaa
18 Katlin Kalajarv
19 Mai Aun Adavere  22-09-1950
5000 meter
1 Marleen Sarap Adavere  24-03-1992
2  Sandra Alusalu Adavere  06-08-1987
3 Anu Sikk Adavere  01-02-1989
4  Liis Emajbe Pdltsamaa 21-08-1991
Ladies
1 Sandra Alusalu Adavere  06-08-1987
2 Marleen Sarap Adavere  24-03-1992
3 Saskia Alusalu Adavere  14-04-1994
4 Evelin Idarand Tallinn 09-03-1994
5 Grete-Lilijane Kiippas Adavere  16-06-1994
6 Silvia Kutsar Adavere  31-10-1993
7 Jana Piirtalo Rduge Vald 26-06-1982
8 Mariin Sarap Adavere  14-05-1996
9 Birgit Hansson Tallinn 10-10-1974
10 Piret Lauk EKL 15-04-1993
11 Andra Vaikre Adavere  28-01-1994
12 Tea Visse Adavere  27-06-1961
13 Mirjam Kuusmik EKL
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500m 1000 m 1500 m
48.78 1.38.93 2.31.93
47.49 1.41.47 2.33.82
51.91 1.44.73 2.38.20
50.15 1.42.67 2.42.39
51.95 1.51.48 2.53.75
53.66 1.55.40 3.20.76
59.79 2.01.89 3.10.62
5453 2.00.30 3.24.43
63.90 2.14.41 3.11.11
70.10 2.19.62 3.43.60
69.29 2.28.75 3.46.59
73.17 2.52.11 2.52.11
73.45 2.45.49 3.48.35

10-02-2007
06-02-2004
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
19-02-2005
05-02-2006
06-02-2004

12-03-2007
18-11-2007
04-02-2007
04-02-2007
16-03-2008
29-1-2006

04-02-2007
04-02-2007
29-1-2006

04-02-2007
29-1-2006

29-01-2006
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005

16-3-2008
24-02-2006
24-2-2006
24-2-2006

3000 m
5.19.70
6.01.04
6.20.76
7.23.22
7.14.16
6.45.30
6.36.39
7.15.05
6.57.34
7.27.18
8.22.25
9.18.56
8.53.96

points

202,171
209,671
220,468
229,485
237,966
245,830
250,340
255,331
264,365
288,973
302,903
309,688
321,304



14 Liis Emajde
15 Liina Kasik

16 Kaja Jurissaar
17 Getter Meri
18 Katlin Kalajarv
19 Mai Aun

Poltsamaa 21-08-1991
Adavere  11-06-1986
Poltsamaa

Adavere 13-07-1992

Adavere  22-09-1950

74.42
78.72
82.0

82.50
88.14

2.49.0
3.04.62
2.59.0
3.01.96
3.14.56

100.00 3.04.34

4.18.6
4.25.65
4.30.5
4.45.85
4.51.25
4.28.3

9.30.00
9.46.11
10.11.22
9.59.43
10.16.46
11.08.01

340,120
357,265
363,536
368,668
385,246
392,938
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History

Speed skating in Estonia has already a tradition of one hundred years. But who were these
skaters of the old days? What results do we know of them?

In 1910 the first national champion was Artur Kukk. We know he skated in a competition in
Tallinn already in january 1908, 100 years ago. Christfried Burmeister was the first Estonian
skater in the Olympic Games and Ants Antson was the last. Antsons gold medal is still
remembered in the yearly “kuldne 1500” skating match. And what to think of Aleksander Mitt,
who was Estonian champion ten times.

To compare their personal best results | have collected them in this adelskalenderen.

Adelskalenderen Estonia 1908 - 2008

men 500 m 1500 m 5000 m 10.000 m points
1 Ants Antson 11-11-1938 40.7 2.07.2 7.34.8 15.57.7 176,465 1968
2 Nikolai Matvejev 13-10-1925 449 2.22.0 8.31.8 17.43.4 196,583 1952
3 Jiri Lagle 445 2215 8.45.2 18.31.1 199,742 1962
4 Toivo Kauniste 30-11-1937 45.3 2.23.2 8.53.3 18.15.6 201,143 1962
5 Alexander Mitt 08-02-1903 455 2.27.2 8.54.4 18.15.4 202,777 1935
6 Jaan Raven 46.8 2.29.8 8.58.2 18.47.3 206,918 1962
7 Heino Saar 448 2.26.9 9.09.9 19.25.8 207,047 1961
8 Christfried Burmeister 26-05-1898 459 2.29.5 9.19.3 18.445 207,888 1928
9 Leo Raudvere 47.2 2.32.7 9.10.0 18.50.2 209,610 1954
10 Mart Markus 02-07-1990 42.02 2.06.65 10.27.12 20.56.16 209,757 2008
11 Ragnar Jurgenson 49.2 2342 9.02.2 18.28.2 210,230 1935
12 Indrek Aarna 27-04-1969 45.41 2.22.54 10.06.10 19.04.36 210,751 2008
13 Aavo Nurm 48.0 2.35.0 9.19.9 19.11.8 213,247 1956
14 Leopold Reivart 1909 46.9 2.35.1 9.34.8 20.21.0 217,130 1939
15 Artur Kukk 50.4 2.41.2 9.10.0 19.31.2 217,693 1917
16 Arvid (Armin) Laugen 47.3 2.37.0 9.52.2 19.49.7 218,338 1941
17 Johann Martin 49.1 2436 9.41.6 20.01.0 221,843 1934
18 Harald Peterson 49.5 2.43.7 9.489 19.46.4 222,277 1941
19 Johannes Villemson 50.8 2.43.2 9.48.0 19.56.0 223,800 1915
20 Sander Vaikre 24-01-1991 43.99 2.16.95 10.24.72 23.55.20 223,872 2008
21 Timo Vilk 09-11-1991 44.01 2.10.85 12.30.06 20.56.20 225,443 2007
22 E. Priks 50.4 2.45.3 10.15.2 20.02.3 227,135 1941
23 Johannes Kreutzberg 49.8 2.44.4 9.59.9 20.53.8 227,280 1924
24 Edgar Susi 47.7 2.50.1 10.23.6 20.34.4 228,480 1914

Mitmekordne Omaaegsed Eesti tuntumad kiiruisutajad
Eesti meister A. Mitt, J. Martin ja R. Jirgenson
Christfried

Burmeister
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Ladies

Marleen Sarap 24-03-1992
Sandra Alusalu 06-08-1987
Mai Valdin- Manniste

Silvi Laurits-Unt

Hille Sarapuu

Milvi Ring-Kadarpik

Iraida Kariste

Valentina Kiseljova

Reet Maevere - Paama

10 Ingeborg Ernstson

11 Ljubov Renke

12 Aime P&ld

13 Vaike Aavik

14 Helvi Runk

O©CoO~NOOOUITAWNBE

500 m 1500 m 3000 m
47.49 2.33.82 6.01.04
48.78 2.31.93 5.19.70

51.4
52.6
50.2
50.4
55.8
57.9
56.3
55.5
56.8
57.5
58.0
58.2

2.45.7 5.50.9
2.46.7 5.47.0
2.52.0 5.594
2.56.1 6.05.6
3.03.7 6.18.0
3.07.8 6.18.2
3.03.2 6.28.1
3.11.6 6.25.2
3.08.6 6.27.4
3.09.3 6.28.4
3.254 6.43.2
3.29.7 6.355

Hille Sarapuu tuli kahel korral vabariigi
6t isele selja, hakkas tegel

kordeid. Siis podras
jo sai sel alol meistersportloseks

Hille Sarapuu

festi NSV esimene nimekom
noiskiiruisutajo Voike Aavik

Vaike Aavik

5000 m
10.23.60
11.28.90
10.23.0
10.51.4
10.39.5
11.16.7
10.56.2
10.27.8
11.15.2
11.05.6
11.13.4
11.18.7
11.29.5
11.32.3

Mai Valdin

points

221,296
221,596
227,416
231,140
231,383
237,703
245,653
246,313
249,570
250,127
251,574
253,203
262,617
263,247

2008
2008
1964
1962
1957
1962
1954
1953
1956
1951
1956
1954
1951
1954
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National records per 31-3-2007

Men:

500 meter 40.7 Ants Antson Medeu 16-1-1968
( laptimes unknown)

1000 meter 1.21.72 Eerik ldarand Erfurt 05-11-2006
(19.41 - 49.29 - 1.21.72)

1500m 2.05.54 Eerik Idarand Heerenveen 10-3-2007
(27.42-58.38 - 1.31.59 - 2.05.54 )

3000m 4.24.98 Eerik ldarand Berlin 24-2-2007
(21.11-54.79 - 1.28.98 - 2.03.47 - 2.38.92 - 3.14.89 - 3.50.37 - 4.24.98)

5000 meter 7.34.8 Ants Antson Medeu 16-1-1968
( laptimes unknown)

10.000 meter 15.57.7 Ants Antson Oslo-Bislett 19-1-1964
(40-1.18-1.56-2.35-3.12-3.50-4.28-5.06-5.43-6.22
7.00-7.38-8.16-8.55-9.33-10.11-10.50-11.28-12.07
12.45-13.23-14.02-14.40-15.19-15.57.7)

2x 500 meter 84.480 Jaan Saks Torino 19-1-2007
(42.43 - 42.05)

sprint combination  184.115 Eerik Idarand Helsinki 3/4-12-2005
(45.70 - 1.31.93/45.36 - 1.34.18)

mini combination 175.546 Mart Markus Heerenveen 9/10-3-2007
(43.18-4.34.37/1.26.73 - 2.09.82)

small combination 176.092 Ants Antson Inzell 25/26-02-1967
(42.0-4.27.7/2.08.0-7.48.1)

big combination 177.198 Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2 - 16.05.7)

team pursuit 4.51.80 Team Estonia Helsinki 6/7-1-2006
Eerik Idarand, Danila Ruusu, Jaan Saks

Ladies:

300 meter 35.98 Evelin Idarand Eskilstuna 14-1-2007

500 meter 48.78 Sandra Alusalu Heerenveen 10-3-2007
(12.94 - 48.78)

1000m 1.38.93 Sandra Alusalu Heerenveen 10-3-2007
(22.59 - 59.57 - 1.38.93)

1500m 2.31.93 Sandra Alusalu Berlin 24-2-2007
(31.79 - 1.10.04 - 1.50.72 - 2.31.93)

3000m 5.19.70 Sandra Alusalu Heerenveen 10-3-2007
(24.48 - 1.04.44 - 1.46.29 - 2.28.27 - 3.10.63 - 3.53.66 - 4.37.18 - 5.19.70 )

5000 meter 10.23.0 Mai Valdin Sillamae 1964
( laptimes unknown)

2x 500m 103.79 Evelin Idarand Heerenveen 09-3-2007
(52.03 - 51.76)

sprint combination  223.225 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 9/10-3-2007
(65.35-1.45.82/51.91 - 1.46.11)

mini combination 204.716 Tamara Bronova Medeo 27/28-01-1962

(48.9-2.33.2/1.40.5-5.27.0)

small combination 239.913 Valentina Kiseljova Kirov 1953

(54.8 - 6.18.2 - 2.57.4 - 10.29.8)

28



Record improvements in 2007-2008:

3000m
1500m
300m

3000m
5000m

500m
500m
1000m
500m

mini combination
sprint combination
sprint combination
2x 500m

1000m

sprint combination
300m

500m

Sprint combination
500m

500m

4.22.08
2.02.88
33.08

4.19.03
7.33.12

47.94
40.65
1.20.47
40.56

167220
172.375
205.400
102.190
1.19.88
169.440
32.40
39.79
203.860
47.79
47.49

Eerik ldarand

(21.15-53.26 - 1.27.24 - 2.02.17 - 2.37.50 - 3.12.58 - 3.47.32 - 4.22.08 )

Eerik ldarand

(26.73 - 56.88 - 1.28.82 2.02.88)
Evelin Idarand

(33.08)

Eerik ldarand

(19.90- 51.66 - 1.24.39 - 1.58.26 - 2.33.01 - 3.08.16 - 3.43.60 - 4.19.03)

Eerik ldarand

(21.25-56.65-1.32.05 - 2.07.81 - 2.43.35 - 3.19.64 - 3.55.73 -

4.32.71 - 5.09.63 - 5.46.95 - 6.23.84 - 6.59.11 - 7.33.12)

Marleen Sarap
(12.85 - 47.94)

Eerik Idarand

(11.27 - 40.65)

Eerik Idarand

(19.15 - 48.81 - 1.20.47)
Eerik Idarand

Eerik Idarand

(40.56 - 2.05.43/ 1.21.04 - 4.25.98)
Eerik Idarand

(42.47 - 1.28.04/ 43.03- 1.25.71)
Marleen Sarap

(50.97 - 1.45.80/ 50.03 - 1.43.00)
Marleen Sarap

(51.14 - 51.05)

Eerik Idarand

(19.29 - 48.60- 1.19.88)

Jaan Saks

(42.25-1.24.25/ 42.50 - 1.25.13)
Aleks Luik

(32.40)

Eerik Idarand

(11.09 - 39.79)

Evelin Idarand
(50.62-1.43.51/50.15 - 1.42.67)
Marleen Sarap

(12.76 - 47.79)

Marleen Sarap

(13.00-47.49)

Erfurt 29-9-2007
Erfurt 29-9-2007
Erfurt 29-9-2007
Erfurt 03-11-2007
Erfurt 04-11-2007
Berlin 03-11-2007
Berlin 28-12-2007
Berlin 28-12-2007
Erfurt 29-12-2007
Erfurt 29/30-12-2007
Helsinki 4/5-01-2008
Helsinki 4/5-01-2008
Warszawa 19-1-2008
Erfurt 03-2-2008
Erfurt 2/3-02-2008
Helsinki 02-3-2008
Heerenveen 08-3-2008
Heerenveen 7/8-3-2008
Heerenveen 07-3-2008
Heerenveen 08-3-2008
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National records per 31-3-2008

Men:
300m
500m

1000m
1500m
3000m
5000m

10.000 meter

2x 500 meter
sprint combination
mini combination

small combination
big combination

team pursuit

Ladies:
300m
500m

1000m

1500m

3000m

5000 meter

2x 500m

Sprint combination
mini combination

small combination

30

32.40
39.79

1.19.88
2.02.88
4.19.03
7.33.12

15.57.7

84.480
169.440
167220
176.092

177.198

4.51.80

33.08
47.49

1.38.93
2.31.93
5.19.70
10.23.0
102.190
203.860
204.716
239.913

Aleks Luik Helsinki 02-3-2008
Eerik Idarand Heerenveen 08-3-2008
(11.09-39.79)

Eerik Idarand Erfurt 03-2-2008
(19.29 - 48.60 - 1.19.88)

Eerik ldarand Erfurt 29-9-2007
(26.73 - 56.88 - 1.28.82 2.02.88)

Eerik ldarand Erfurt 03-11-2007

(19.90-51.66 - 1.24.39 - 1.58.26 - 2.33.01 - 3.08.16 - 3.43.60 - 4.19.03)

Eerik ldarand Erfurt 04-11-2007
(21.25-56.65 - 1.32.05 - 2.07.81 - 2.43.35 - 3.19.64 - 3.55.73 -

4.32.71 - 5.09.63 - 5.46.95 - 6.23.84 - 6.59.11 - 7.33.12)

Ants Antson Oslo-Bislett 19-1-1964
(40-1.18-1.56-2.35-3.12-3.50-4.28-5.06-5.43-6.22
7.00-7.38-8.16-8.55-9.33-10.11-10.50-11.28-12.07
12.45-13.23-14.02-14.40-15.19-15.57.7)

Jaan Saks Torino 19-1-2007
(42.43 - 42.05)

Jaan Saks Erfurt 2/3-02-2008
(42.25-1.24.25/ 42.50 - 1.25.13)

Eerik Idarand Erfurt 29/30-12-2007
(40.56 - 2.05.43/1.21.04 - 4.25.98)

Ants Antson Inzell 25/26-02-1967
(42.0-4.27.7/2.08.0-7.48.1)

Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2 - 16.05.7)

Team Estonia Helsinki 6/7-1-2006
Eerik Idarand, Danila Ruusu, Jaan Saks

Evelin Idarand Erfurt 29-9-2007
Marleen Sarap Heerenveen 08-3-2008
Sandra Alusalu Heerenveen 10-3-2007
(22.59 - 59.57 - 1.38.93)

Sandra Alusalu Berlin 24-2-2007
(31.79 - 1.10.04 - 1.50.72 - 2.31.93)

Sandra Alusalu Heerenveen 10-3-2007

(24.48-1.04.44 - 1.46.29 - 2.28.27 - 3.10.63 - 3.53.66 - 4.37.18 - 5.19.70)

Mai Valdin Sillamae 1964

( laptimes unknown)

Marleen Sarap Warszawa 19-1-2008
(51.14 - 51.05)

Evelin Idarand Heerenveen 7/8-3-2008
(50.62 - 1.43.51/50.15 - 1.42.67)

Tamara Bronova Medeo 27/28-01-1962
(48.9-2.33.2/1.40.5-5.27.0)

Valentina Kiseljova Kirov 1953

(54.8-6.18.2-2.57.4-10.29.8)



All time best on domestic ice

per 31-3-2007

heren:

500 meter

1000 meter

1500 meter

3000 meter

5000 meter
10.000 meter
sprint combination

Mini combination
small combination

big combination

43.5 Ants Antson Sillaméae

1.35.0 Ants Antson Elva

2.15.8 Ants Antson Sillaméae

4.43.2 Ants Antson Sillaméae

8.17.5 Ants Antson Elva

17.26.8 Ants Antson Sillaméae

no results known

207.180 Indrek Aarna Adavere
(49.06 - 2.35.90/1.40.06 - 5.36.73)

194.808 Danila Ruusu Adavere
(45.50 - 4.49.95/ 2.26.67 - 8.40.93)

196.806 Ants Antson Sillaméae

(45.0-8.40.0/2.22.4-17.26.8)

dames:

500 meter 50.6 Tamara Brénova Elva
1000 meter 1.45.9 Tamara Bronova Elva
1500 meter 2.46.0 Mai Valdin Sillaméae
3000 meter 5.52.6 Mai Valdin Sillamae
5000 meter 10.23.0 Mai Valdin Sillamae
sprint combination  no results known

mini combination 221.149 Mai Valdin Sillamae
old small combination 240.603 Milvi Kadarpik Aegviidu

1964
mrt-60
1964
1964
1963
1963

18-02-2006

28/29-1-2006

1963

1960
1960
1964
1966
1964

1964

1954

(53.0-6.13.4/1.55.4 - 11.16.7 )
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RINKRECORDS ADAVERE

heren

500 m
1000 m
1500 m
3000 m
5000 m
10.000 m
mini comb.

small comb.

dames

500 m
1000 m
1500 m
3000 m
5000 m
small comb.

32

45.50
1.35.86
2.19.81
4.49.95
8.40.93
19.04.36
207.180

194.808

53.15
1.50.41
2.46.03
6.01.40
11.28.90
226.340

Danila Ruusu

Mart Markus

Kert Kespaik

Danila Ruusu

Danila Ruusu

Indrek Aarna

Indrek Aarna

(49.06 - 2.35.90/ 1.40.06 - 5.36.73)
Danila Ruusu

(45.50 - 4.49.95/2.26.67 - 8.40.93)

Sandra Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
(53.15-2.53.25/1.50.41 - 6.01.40) )

28-1-2006
jan-2008

10-2-2007
28-1-2006
29-1-2006
24-2-2006
18-2-2006

28/29-1-2006

03-2-2007
04-2-2007
10-2-2007
04-2-2007
24-2-2006
3/4-02-2007
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